PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT2723848

SOBINISSION TIFE	•	INCV A				
NATURE OF CONVI	EYANCE:	ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
Name				Execution Date		
KUMAR KANTETI				1	12/11/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	DATAGRAV	TY, INC.				
Street Address:	10 TARA BL	VD., SUITE 400				
City:	NASHUA	NASHUA				
State/Country:	NEW HAMP	NEW HAMPSHIRE				
Postal Code:	03062	03062				
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1415		14157974				
CORRESPONDENC	EF DATA					
I S. W. LO. GIVELING						
Fax Number:	(617	(617)951-3927				
Phone:	617	9512500				
Email:	doc	ket@c-m.com				
Correspondence will	l be sent via US	Mail when the el	mail attempt is unsuccessful.			

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	111089-0001P2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. THIBODEAU, JR.	
Signature:	/David J. Thibodeau, Jr. Reg No 31671/	
Date:	02/12/2014	

CESARI AND MCKENNA, LLP

88 BLACK FALCON AVENUE

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 032201 FRAME: 0471

502677241

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 4:

07.005.44	
source=27J9354#page1.tif	
source=27J9354#page2.tif	
source=27J9354#page3.tif	
source=27J9354#page4.tif	
source=27J9354#page5.tif	
source=27J9354#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032201 FRAME: 0472

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Misha Zelikov, whose residence address is 23 Hasenfus Circle, Needham, MA, 02494, Paula Long, whose residence address is 2 Westgate Way, Amherst, NH, 03031, Bryan Keith Panner, whose residence address is 12 Nottingham Road, Windham, NH, 03087, Istvan Gonczi, whose residence address is 18 Osprey Drive, Berkley, MA, 02779, Gregory James McHale, whose residence address is 356 Main Street, Hampstead, NH, 03841, Janice Ann Lacy, whose residence address is 64 Brook st., Shrewsbury, MA, 01545 and Kumar Kanteti, whose residence address is 15 Pratt St., South Grafton, MA, 01560 have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled LIVE RESTORE FOR A DATA INTELLIGENT STORAGE SYSTEM, identified by Cesari and McKenna File No. 111089–0001P2, which application was executed by us on _______; and

Whereas DataGravity, Inc., whose address is 10 Tara Blvd., Suite 400, Nashua, NH, 03062, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, Therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee our entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated next to our names.

12/15/2013				D		
Date		Misha Zel	kov, Invento	or		
Witness Signature 6	Hush					
Print Witness Name	<u>Jatalia</u>	Sloboe	Lyanyu	K		<u></u>
Print Witness Name Name Name Name Name Name Name Name	1 AS ET FU	SCIR	NEE	n Am	MA	02496
Witness Signature 4	who I					
Print Witness Name_	leida	Zelik	0			
Address 23 H	ASTA FUS	CIR N	EEORA	YMA	024	9 F

PATENTS 111089-0001P2

12/11/2013 Mm lum
Date Istvan Gonczi, Inventor
Witness Signature 2 Artista
Print Witness Name KATHLEEN E ANTISTA
Address 77 MEETING HOUSE RY
WINDHAU WH 03087
Witness Signature Advan Bug I
Print Witness Name ADRIAN Buck
Address 133 POR POISE WAY
Ports Houth NH 03801
12/11 kd13 Straggery Americal
Date Gregory James McHale, Inventor
Witness Signature & Autota
Print Witness Name KATHLEEN E ANTISTA
Address 77 NEETING HOUSE Rd
Windhau ntt 03087
Witness Signature Christophy P. Barry
Print Witness Name Christopher P. Boire
Address 44 Pine Ridge Rd
Westford MA 01886

10/5/2013 Taula Jon
Date Paula Long, Inventor
Witness Signature & Antista
Print Witness Name KATHLEEN ANTISTA
Address 77 MEETINGHOUSE RD
WINDHAU NH 03087
Witness Signature On Thom Bus D
Print Witness Name ADRIAN BUCK
Address 133 Porpoise WAY Portsmouth, NH 03801
N/C/
Date Bryan Keith Panner, Inventor
Witness Signature YEArtsta
Print Witness Name KATHLEEN E ANTISTA
Address 77 Heetinghouse Rd
Windham 7 H 03087
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name Token & Ameto H
Address DE Auriper DE
BOAGED INH BUD

PATENTS 111089–0001P2

Date	Janice Ann Lacy, Inventor
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
12111/201	3 KNK45
Date	Kumar Kanteti, Inventor
Witness Signature	Youhe & Antosta
Print Witness Name	KATHLEEN E ANTISTA
Address	77 MEETINGHOUSE RA
	Windhau 74+ 03087
Witness Signature	arien Box T
Print Witness Name	ADRIAN BUCK
Address	133 PORPOISE WAY
	Portsuouth, NH 63801

PATENTS 111089-0001P2

Date Janice Ann Lacy, Inventor	-
Witness Signature Eller Ruk -	
Print Witness Name Flen Rubin	
Address 11 Clements Rd	
Newston MA 02858	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name Wermlan Pargensv	
Address 10 Molly Rd	
Andovek, MA 01810	
Date Kumar Kanteti, Inventor	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	